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IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, 

                                     SONITPUR, TEZPUR 

 

PRESENT : Mrs. A. Rahman, A.J.S., 

Additional Chief  Judicial Magistrate, SONITPUR. 

     

For the prosecution  ....Sri M. R. Das , A P.P. 

For the accused person  ....Sri D. Kalita    ,Advocate 

 

Ref. : G.R. Case No. 1955 of 2009. 

 

State of Assam 

-vs- 

Bhaben Deka 

... Accused person 

             Under section  68-A of Copy Right Act.  

 

Charge framed on ..........09.01.14 

Evidence recorded on ......17.03.17 

Arguments heard on ......15.05.18 

Judgment delivered on.....15.05.18  

 

J U D G M E N T 

   

1. The prosecution case in brief is that accused Bhaben Deka, owner of Maan 

Music House of Dhekiajuli had been running piracy racket. That, the racket 

run by the accused person came into notice of the film producers of Maher 

Film Production Org., B.B. communication, Tulu’s Creation and Gaurang Film 

Production on 8th October, 2009 when Mr. Jiten (Aloo) Narzary of Orang, Mr. 

Biswait Basumatary and Mr. Dharmik Daimary of Ghagra confiscated the 
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duplicate pirated CD’s of album “Ang Daobaiari” of Maher Film Production, 

“Damugwi” of B.B. Communication, “Taxi Driver” of Gaurang Film 

Production, “Khuga Gewa” of Tulu’s Creation. It has come into notice that 

accused Bhaben Deka has been running the piracy rackets for many years 

violating the Copy Rights of the above film producers to name in few. 

Hence, this case.  

2. The Officer-in-charge, Dhekiajuli Police Station, registered the F.I.R as 

Dhekiajuli P.S. case No. 335/09  u/s 68-A of Copy Right Act and caused 

investigation. After completion of the investigation, the concerned I.O. 

submitted charge sheet against accused Bhaben Deka for commission of 

offences  u/s  68-A of Copy Right Act. 

3. In due course, the accused person, Bhaben Deka, appeared before the Court 

and the copies of relevant documents were furnished to him as per section 

207 Cr.P.C. Having found a prima-facie case against the accused person, 

Bhaben Deka, charge u/s 68-A of Copy Right Act, was framed, read over 

and explained to the accused person, to which he pleaded not guilty and 

claimed to be tried. 

4. The prosecution, in support of its case, examined one witnesses. Statements 

u/s 313 Cr.P.C. of accused Bhaben Deka was recorded. The accused person 

declined to adduce any evidence in his defence. I have also heard the 

arguments of both sides. 

 

5.  POINTS FOR DETERMINATION : 

(i) Whether accused , Bhaben Deka on 08.10.09, had published a sound 

recording or a video film in contravention of the provision of Section 52-A 

of Copy Right Act, and thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 68-A 

of Copy Right Act? 
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DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF : 

6. Now, let me discuss the evidence on record to decide the above points. 

7. PW1, Sri Dharmi Daimary @ Dharmik, could not recognize the informant 

and the accused person. He has stated that he does not know anything 

about the incident.  

At this stage, the prosecution has prayed for declaring him as hostile witness 

which was accordingly allowed.  

During cross-examination by prosecution, he denied the suggestion 

that the police had not examined him and he had deposed falsely before this 

court.  he further denied the suggestion that he has stated before police 

that, he along with Biswajit Basumatary went to Maan Music, in the backside 

of Krisna Hotel and asked for Bodo VCDs, the accused gave them two Bodo 

VCDs namely, “Ang Daobaiari” and “Damugwi”. Later on, they sold the two 

VCDs to one Ajay Mandal, a battery shop owner. He further stated that he 

later on, came to know from the persons of Meher Film Production that the 

VCDs were pirated. He denied the suggestion that he knows the accused and 

they have come together to the court and adduced falsely in favour of the 

accused.  

During cross-examination by defence, he has stated that he has seen 

the accused first time in this court and does not know anything about the 

case.  

8. In the instant case, the only witness PW1, has not supported the prosecution 

case and he was declared hostile as per prayer of prosecution. But nothing 

could be elucidated by prosecution in his cross-examination. Record further 

reveals that summonses were issued on several occasions to complainant 

James Daimary. As per service report dated 19.01.15, 30.12.15, 28.03.16 

and 31.10.15, complainant was not found available at his home. The service 

report dated 02.01.17 and 19.08.16 reveals that summonses were refused 
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by the complainant. Considering the above aspect, this Court vide order dtd. 

08.03.18, had closed evidence of complainant. Subsequently, evidences of 

remaining witnesses were also closed as most of the witnesses in spite of 

receipt of notice had not turned up and some witnesses could not be traced 

out. In view of the above, it reveals that there is no any materials against 

the accused before this court which shows the involvement for the accused 

in commission of offence u/s 68-A of Copy Right Act and as such, the 

prosecution has failed to bring home the guilt of the accused Bhaben Deka 

for commission of offences u/s 68-A of Copy Right Act beyond all reasonable 

doubts.  

9. Therefore, accused, Bhaben Deka is acquitted of the said offences and he be 

set at liberty forthwith. His bail bond stands cancelled and the bailer is 

discharged from the liability. 

11. The seized articles be destroyed in due course.  

12. Signed, sealed and delivered in the open Court on this 15th day of May,       

2018, at Sonitpur.  

 

                                                                              

                                            

(Smt. A. Rahman) 

Addl.  Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

           Sonitpur :: Tezpur 
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 APPENDIX. 

 

WITNESSES FOR THE PROSECUTION : 

PW1, Sri Dharmi Daimary @ Dharmik  

WITNESSES FOR THE DEFENCE : 

   NIL. 

DOCUMENTS EXHIBITTED : 

NIL.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Smt. A. Rahman) 

Addl.  Chief Judicial Magistrate, 
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